avoid further expense, inconvenience and distraction of further legal proceedings, as well as the 
uncertainty of the outcome of the Action. 

4, SETTLEMENT COMPONENTS 

4.1 Gross Settlement Amount (GSA). The GSA shall consist of the non-revisionary 

sum of One Million, Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,950,000). The GSA shall be 

all-in with no reversion to Defendant. The GSA includes: (1) all Individual Settlement Payments 

to Participating Class Members; (2) the PAGA Payment; (3) the Class Representative Service 
Award; (4) Class Counsel’s Fees and Costs;

[...]

4.8 Settlement Administrator’s Costs: The reasonable costs incurred by the 
Settlement Administrator in administering the settlement, as approved by the Court, shall be 
deducted from the Maximum Settlement Amount and are currently estimated not to exceed Thirty- 
Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) and shall be paid from the GSA. 

5. SETTLEMENT APPROVAL 

5.1 Solely for purposes of settling this Action, the Parties stipulate and agree that the 
prerequisites for establishing class certification have been met. 

5.2. The Parties hereby agree that the formula for allocating the Individual Settlement